42 1\v49B8{&% (-BT)/Quick reverse mechanism(-BT)

_35_




94971\ {%(-BT)/Quick reverse mechanism (-BT)

NO. | mame E = =14 DESCRIPTION
| 1
2| &

PARTS NO.| ¥ | & |QTY

1 |60207 -1 * 1 |BTE# (48) CYLINDER GONNECTION ASSY

2 |B100511 - * 1 |73sva -8Bl SCREW 4.76X32 L=6.5

3 |B149094 - * | 1 |BTE&EAHS- STUD, ;S-LEVER

4 |BS01304 - % 1 |BTEfERHRL SCREW 6.35X28 L=18

5 |B149095 - % | 1 |BTEEES WASHER, PLAIN 6

6 |60205 - * 1 |BTYY A -(58) CYLINDER ASSY

7 |60205-01 - * | 1 BT Y- CYLINDER

8 |60192-02 | - | * | 1 |#=F JOINT

9 [60123-03 | - | * | 1 |[HqL>H- SILENCER

10 |61543-02 | - | * | 1 |BTRHT7—F2-7 AIR TUBE, 1020

11 |60206 - | = 1 |BTI Y4 -Eitik SETTING PLATE, CYLINDER

12 |35034 - * 2 |BTYA -1k BOLT, SOCKET M6X1.0 L=20

13 |28578 - * | 2 [BTULA-1ED vyl 4- WASHER, SPRING 2-6

14 160209 - * 1 [ZWFvon KNUCKLE

15 |30804 - * | 1 |ZuFvo+vk NUT, 3 M6

16 |18065 - * | 3 |BTYYLA-F{tiRit BOLT, SOCKET M5X0.8 L=14

17 |90625 - * | 3 [BTOULA-Z2HIET v+ WASHER, SPRING 2-5

18 |30715 - * | 1 |ZWFvsneE COUPLING PIN

19 |4839 - * | 2 |[ZuFyILE L iLHE RETAINING RING, E4

_36_




A2 A v FBI{% (-FL) /Knee switch mechanism (-FL)

1
/\

A2 3288 &/ Optional parts

FENAA v TFBER(BT)/Manual switch mechanism(=BT)

_37_



ISR A F B (-FL)/Knee switch mechanism (-FL)

rs = DESCRIPTION
NO.| HMEREE Eolue fh
Y
Dl =
PARTS NO.| ¥ | ¥ |QTY

1 [60541C - @ 1 [BRAyFEvE KNEE SWITCH ASSY

2 |B142026C - @ |1 | RAOyFEAT R D KNEE SWITCH SHAFT ASSY

3 |B142026 -l | 1 | RAFEUTIHE KNEE SWITCH SHAFT

4 |B142027 -l @ | 1 (R yFRfFTES BRACKET, :SHAFT

5 |B100463 - ® | 1 |RAyFERfFFELERC BOLT, SQUARE 7.94X18 L=13.5
6 |B114967 -l ® | 1 [RAyFEAFITHERA Y A— STOPPER, :K-LIFTER PLATE

7 |B110087 - | & | 1 |RAyFEAFITEL BOLT 5.95X28 L=8

8 |60541 -l ® | 1 |[BRAyFE) SWITCH & CONNECTOR ASSY
9 |60541-03 - ® | 1 |BERAyF BT R () SWITCH & SETTING PLATE ASSY
10 |30187 -l ® | 2 |[aRoEES PIN CONTACT

11 |30185 -l ® | 1 |[axo25—FP) 6P NYLON CONNECTOR

12 |30151 -1 ® | 1 |[axsB2—h/i—6P PLUG COVER, #14

13 |30750 -l | 1 |[FEERAUF BEAD BAND, S

14 40253 - | ® | 4 |BAyFILTRAL WOOD SCREW, FLAT M4.1X25

(*) T a & Optional parts

FEH A A vFBH{FZ(-BT)/Manual switch mechanism (-BT)

-
=

NO. | mams E ue R DESCRIPTION

| [}

oz

PARTS NO.| §' | & |aTY

1 [61603C - * | 1 [Rq4vyFEvk SWITCH COMPLETE
2 |60177 -| * | 1 |[RAvFHI— SWITCH COVER
3 /60175 -| * | 3 [RAYF(UB-15KKSIN) SWITCH, UB-15KKS1N
4 61604 - * | 2 |TFUORAUF SWITCH :
5 |60184 -1 = | 3 |L>X LENS
6 |60170-01 - | * 1 |#LARE2T—2 QR PUSH BUTTON MARK, QR
8 |60170-03 - | * 1 |#|BLA4v—2 BC PUSH BUTTON MARK, BC
9 |60170-04 -1 * 1 |I|LARET—5 HS PUSH BUTTON MARK, HS
11 |60183 - % | 3 |[{ELAE PUSH BUTTON
12 |61541 -| * 1 |RAYFH5—T)I HARNESS
14 160467 - | * 1 |axry8Ey PIN CONTACT : LLF-01T-1.3E
15 |61542 -| * | 1 |BTARAYFH5—T)) HARNESS COMPLETE
17 |60479 - * 1 |axro3—Hhs/—15P CONNECTOR CAP
18 |60466 - * | 1 |axs4—15P NYLON CONNEGTOR
19 30750 - | * 1 | AR CABLE TIE
20 60178 - * | 1 [RAvFHhNA—iR SWITCH COVER PLATE
21 |37288 - * | 2 |RAyFhn—ik SCREW M4X0.7 L=5
22 |60204 - * | 2 |RA4yFh/Ai—RiE SCREW M4X0.7 L=6
23 {31207 -1 * | 2 |RAYFhA—RIETvvr— WASHER, PLAIN M 4
25 160543 -1 * | 7 |[axsv4cy PIN CONTACT : LLM-01T-1.3E
27 |60181-01 -l x| 1 |BEg WIRE
28 |60543 - | * 2 |aARIEEABTAAYFA) PIN GONTACT : LLM-01T-1.3E
29 |60572 -] * 2 |WEEFa—T HEAT SHRINKABLE TUBE
30 |60573 -| % 2 (e Fo—7 HEAT SHRINKABLE TUBE
32 |61605 - % 2 |7R2(8) BUTTON

_3 8_.




2T [T B8{% /Air pressure mechanism

_39_



ZE [+ BH{% /Air pressure mechanism

NO.| o ES Eo s G DESCRIPTION
2| 3
PARTS NO.| ¥ | & |QTY
1 |61606 -1 = 1 |EB#EAFEyM4E)BTFLE SOLENOID VALVE SET, 4 BTFL
2 (61609 -] * 1 | EEFORI2HE)BTFLE SOLENOID VALVE ASSY, 4 .BTFL
3 |61610 - x 1 |EHHFGE)BTFLA AIR MANIFOLD ASSY, 4 BTFL
4 |60387-01 - =* 4 |EBHIF SOLENOID VALVE
5 |60387-02 - | = 8 |EBEHFHF1IEARL SCREW M2X0.4 L=20
6 |60387-03 - | * 4 AR5y A0SP-G) GASKET
7 160387-04 -1 x 1 |Z7vZ/R—ILF4MFS4) AIR MANIFOLD, 4
8 |30720-03 -1 = 8 |FST(A95) PLUG
9 |60387-05 - =% 1 [HE3FA) JOINT, A
10 |60387-06 - * 2 |#FB) JOINT, B
11 |60468 - | = 1 [axo%488 CONNECTOR ASSY, 4
12 |60387-12 - | * 2 |YALoY— AIR MUFFLER
13 |BS09228 -1 = 1 |=vFILA) NIPPLE, 1/4X1/8
14 |BS09318 - | = 1 |LF¥FaL—%— REGULATOR
15 |60387-13 - | = 1 |=vFILB) NIPPLE, B
16 |60387-14 - * 1 |dR—ILin7 BALL VALVE
17 {60387-15 - | * 1 | =7 I(C) NIPPLE, C
18 |60387-16 -1 * 1 |EBEFIT IR SETTING PLATE, VALUE
19 |60387-17 - | =* 4 |EHiF1ERL SCREW M4X0.7 L=38
20 131208 -] = 4 |\ BEAFLEE TV v— WASHER, SPRING 2-4
21 |31207 -1 * | 4 |EEAFLEFTYY— WASHER, PLAIN M 4
22 11073424 - % 2 | BRI HRIE WOOD SCREW M4.5 L=20
Wz 759F 1T —2E{%(-FL)/Presser foot actuator mechanism (-FL)
.l |
no. | meme E e R4 DESCRIPTION
I
2| 2
PARTSNO.| ¥ | & |QTY
1 [60172 - | * 1 |[FLS 5 —(58) CYLINDER ASSY
2 |60172-01 - =* 1 |FLY A — CYLINDER
3 |60172-02 -1 % 2 |@=F JOINT
4 |60172-03 * 2 [FLY A —iEhl BOLT, SOCKET M5X0.8 L=45
5 (60174 - * 1 |FLY A —LAB0 SCREW
6 [28070 - * 1 |FLS A —BHR vk NUT, 3 M8
- 7 16154302 -| * 2 |FLRAZ7—F21—7 AIR TUBE, 1050

_40_




_.l_t;_

OO/ W L—L "G kD

$9|qeo pue s40}osuu




a3, 7—7T JL/Connectors and cables

No. | HRES E = i DESCRIPTION
]
PARTS NO. 5 QTY

1 60481 * 1 |EFmF CRIMP-TYPE TERMINAL

2 |60480C ¥ | 1 |7—REBER) GROUNDING WIRE COMPLETE
3 (30150 * 1 |[axs4h/3— 6P CONNECTOR CAP 6P

4 (17376 ¥ | 1 [axo46P CONNECTOR 6P

5 |60565C « | 1 |[BRRAYFHr—TIL HARNESS FOR KNEE SWITCH
6 |BS03815 * | 1 [3xseh/i— 12P CONNECTOR CAP 12P

7 [B153969 * | 1 [akH512P CONNECTOR 12P

8 |61569 * 1 \5—F 5527 13N CABLE CLAMP 13N

9 |30025 ¥ | 1 | Tuie— WASHER

10 |8040 * 1 |95 7 1kl SCREW 9/64X40 L=8.0

_42._.




{+1E FB8{% 1/Accessories 1

//1\\ /\ ST %7 8
|11} =l

»——.5]
ke || S5
38 37
&
44
[j 40 41
o

o\ &
23 1"?)5
\

42 39

_43_




F/E Mm% 1/Accessories 1

NO. | mame g e e DESCRIPTION
8| a
PARTSNO.| & | ¥ |aTy
1 [NO124 * | * | 4 |3 DPx17 #24 NEEDLE DPX17 (#24)
2 [15041 * | = 4 |RE> BOBBIN
3 (1872 * | = 1 |7NBL2F(1.5MM) HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 1.5
4 119456 * | * 1 |RBLFEMM) HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2
5 (19457 P 1 (<AL F(2.5MM) HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2.5
6 [19458-A £ | % 1 |NBELFEMM) HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 3
7 (19459 . - 1 [ZRALFEMM) HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 4
8 |19460 * | * 1 |ARBELFEMM) HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 5
9 (19473 * | * 1 |+FrS51/4— SCREW DRIVER, PLUS
10 |8121 * | % 1 |FSA4 38— SCREW DRIVER, S
11 8120 | * 1 |FSA/—(h) SCREW DRIVER, M
12 {8118 * | * 1 |[FSA3—(K) SCREW DRIVER, L
13 |60699 * | = 1 |7]"B#ERLCEL SCREW DRIVER, HEXAGONAL 2.5
14 19462 * | x 1 | AHRLF DOUBLE WRENCH
15 11196 # | ¥ 1 |Eotyk TWEEZERS
16 |8132-A * | *x 1 | Rs ACCESSORY BAG
17 |8124 * | * 1 [E2ohni— MACHINE COVER
19 [11169-B ¥ | x| 2 |ZoEVU(AFXELY) MACHINE HINGE CONNECTION
20 {11170 * | * | 4 [E2oELT(HFECD)LE SCREW 6.75X24 L=15
21 [11171 x| x| 2 [ZDUEVURT MACHINE HINGE CONNECTION CUSHION
22 |6052 ¥ | * | 4 |ZSVUEVTRITIEOARRL WOOD SCREW
23 |60386C £ | = 1 ARG OIL PAN ASSY
24 |60386 | * 1 S OIL PAN
25 |PL-09 * | = 1 |[7—AS<)L LABEL, GROUNDING
26 |15081 * | * 6 PRFHER{TTHRE WOOD SCREW
27 {15082 * | = 1 AUA POLY OILER
28 |BS53188 * | * | 2 |3—F—2H(B) CORNER SUPPORT
29 |B148890 x| * | 2 |[a—F—%HK) HEAD CUSHION
30 |6055 * | * 2 |a—F—%2F(A)1LET NAIL
31 |BS53190 | * | * | 2 |GEEpELT LREEE SPACER, C-SUPPORT
32 |BS53189 | * | 2 |3—F—2F3LREE SPACER, H-CUSHION
36 [60478-AC | * | =* 1 |BELEIFER KNEE LIFTER ASSY
37 |60478-A N 1 |BLF#F - |BRACKET, KNEE LIFTER
38 |B104619 * | % 1 |BEEFiITeh KNEE LIFTER BAR
39 |BS34756 * | * 1 |y T KNEE LIFTER PLATE
40 |B114967 * | #* 1 | TARyA— STOPPER, :K-LIFTER PLATE
41 |B110087 * | * 1 |BEYTIE BOLT 5.95X28 L=8
42 |BS31885 * | % 1 |BRETHN— COVER, :K-LIFTER PLATE
43 [40976 * | 1 |BRETF#FITIH SPRING
44 |B017081 * | * 1 [BREF#FEERL BOLT M8X1.25 L=16
45 11193 * | = 1 |FAIEs OIL TANK
46 (8125 * | * 1 hEL OILER
47 110947 * | * 1 |HRyixtvh THREAD STAND ASSY
48 |60012 - % 1 |a—Fh— CORD COVER
49 (60374 - % BT IAWIN CABLE TIE
50 |30625 - | =% 1 |[BRSEyT—INos527 SYNCRONIZER CABLE GLAMP
51 |6035 * | % 1 |BRLEF#F LR SCREW 3/32X56 L=2.7
52 |60478-ACT| * | =* 1 |BRLEF#F (58 BRACKET, KNEE LIFTER ASSY

_44_




{TIE B8k 2/Accessories 2

_45__




{11E &% 2/Accessories 2

NO. | meme E g LS DESCRIPTION
2| 2

PARTS NO.| | ¥ |aTty
1 61532 * | * 1 |XJLFH—F ($8) BELT GUARD GOMP.
2 |61532-01 | * | =* 1 | NILEH—F(A) BELT GUARD (A)
3 |61532-02 | * | = 1 |[~NILEH—F(B) BELT GUARD (B)
4 |61532-03 | * | =* 1 |RJLFH—F(C) BELT GUARD (C)
5 |61532-04 | * | = 2 | NJILFH—F(D) BELT GUARD (D)
6 |28138 * | * 3 |RILMA—F(A)IE SCREW M6X1 L=10
7 110599 * | * 3 (NI —FA)IET v e— |WASHER
8 |28138 * | % 2 [RNJLEH—F(B)1E SCREW M6X1 L=10
9 [10599 * | * 2 [RN)LMF—K(B)1IETvv—  |WASHER
10 |28138 * | % 2 | RJILMH—F(C) 1k SCREW M6X1 L=10
11 110599 * | % 2 |INIWEH—F (@) IETvi v—  |WASHER
12 |39159 * | * 2 | NILEH—F(C) (A) Ik SCREW M5X0.8 L=8
13 16287 * | % 2 |[AILEHF—F(C) (A) k7w v— |WASHER
14 |39159 * | = 1 | RJILEH—FK(B)(A) 1L SCREW M5X0.8 L=8
15 |16287 * | % 1 | RNJLEH—F(B) (A) 17w v—|WASHER
16 37288 * [ % 3 [NJILMH—F (D) SCREW M4X0.7 L=5
17 |31613 - | = 1 |BE&R/I—Fo527 CABLE CLAMP
18 |37288 - | = 1 |[a—F535271k SCREW M4X0.7 L=5
19 [17529 - = 1 |BHBZAE SYNCHRONIZER SUPPORT
20 |37102 - = 2 |BHEBIAEEE Y NUT M6X1

__46_




._.Lv_

&

&t by s EtiE Rz SR 74;?3“‘— Ea gl =L gt =& (Fi) &4 T 4R (B ftiRLta =Lk
HFEA H—F (&) (&) $/5— (1)
(%)
GAUGE SIZE | NEEDLE | THREAD INNER QUTER FINGER THROAT FEED THROAT PLATE THROAT PLATE THROAT PLATE BED SLIDE
CLAMP | GUIDE | PRESSER | PRESSER | GUARD PLATE DOG SUPPORT SUB-COVER BASE COVER
FOOT FOOT (FRONT)/(REAR) (FRONT)/(REAR) | (FRONT)/(REAR)
inch mm
1/8” 2.0 61250 | 60624-A 10282 10182 10937-01 14543 61607-01 14508 14523 14512 12231
3/16" | 4.8 61251 | 60624-A 10283 10183 10937-01 14545 61607-03 14509 14525 14513 12232
1/4” 6.4 61206 | 60624-A 10285 10185 10937-01 14546 61607-05 14509 14526 14513 14517
5/16" | 7.9 61252 | 60624-A 10286 10186 10937-02 14547 61607-06 14509 14527 14513 14517
3/8" 9.5 61253 | 60625-A 10287 10187 10937-02 14548 61607-07 14509 14528 14514 14517
1/27 | 127 61254 | 60625-A 10289 10189 10937-04 14549 61607-08 14510 14529 14514 14518

* $5R13E32 8, / OPTION AT EXTRA COST

sped a3ned jo o|qe| /2 A— Ly



SEIKO SEWING MACHINE CO., LTD.

2-13—-6 Sakaecho, Funabashi—shi Chiba Prefecture,
273-0018, Japan

TEL: 81-47-420-3561 (Overseas dept.)

FAX: 81-47-420-3560

E—mail: export@seiko—sewing.co.jp
http://www.seiko—sewing.co.jp./

AI—3L R R
T273-0018 FEEMIETRET2-13-6
TEL: 047-420-3561, IPE:% : 050-3535-3491
FAX: 047-420-3560
E-mail: eigyo@seiko-sewing.cojp
(BRER)
Parts No. PB99890 (0911)
Rev.3.2



